

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AMARILLO DIVISION**

UNITED SOVEREIGN AMERICANS, INC.,
BERNARD JOHNSON, AND CITIZENS
DEFENDING FREEDOM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JANE NELSON, in her official capacity as the
Secretary of State of Texas, KEN PAXTON, in his
official capacity as the Attorney General of Texas, and
MERRICK GARLAND, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00184

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE BY TEXAS STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP AND LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(A)(2).....	2
A. The Motion Is Timely.....	2
B. Proposed Intervenors Have Substantial Legal Interests Supporting Intervention.....	4
C. The Interests of Proposed Intervenors and Their Members Will Be Impaired if They Are Not Permitted to Intervene.....	8
D. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Protected by Defendants.....	10
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , No. 16-61474, 2016 WL 5118568 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2016)	6, 12
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	10
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	2, 4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Carter v. Dies</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1358 (N.D. Tex. 1970)	5
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 332 F.R.D. 173 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	14
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	3, 10
<i>Energy Gulf States La., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	5
<i>Ind. State Conf. of NAACP v. Lawson</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 646 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	9
<i>Issa v. Newsom</i> , No. 20-01055, 2020 WL 3074351 (E.D. Cal. June 10, 2020)	6
<i>Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Kobach v U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , No. 13-4095, 2013 WL 6511874 (D. Kan. Dec. 12, 2013)	6
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-00844, Order, ECF No. 1157 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2024)	14

Labrew v. A&K Truckline, Inc.,
 No. 2:23-CV-079, 2023 WL 7420203 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 9, 2023).....3

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne,
 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)5

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott,
 No. EP-21-CV-00259, 2021 WL 5417402 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 19, 2021).....14

La. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Louisiana,
 No. 19-479-JWD-SDJ, 2022 WL 2663850 (M.D. La. July 11, 2022).....3

Martin v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....5

McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co.,
 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)2

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)13

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
 497 F. Supp. 3d 195 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....13

Nw. Ausin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
 557 U.S. 193 (2012).....13

Piambino v. Bailey,
 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980)4

Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. Winfrey,
 463 F. Supp. 3d 795 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....6

Sierra Club v. Espy,
 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) *passim*

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)3, 15

Swoboda v. Manders,
 665 F. App'x 312 (5th Cir. 2016)3

Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott,
 493 F. Supp. 3d 548 (W.D. Tex. 2020)13

Tex. State Conf. of the NAACP Branches v. Abbott,
 No. 1:20-cv-1024-RP (W.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2020).....13

Tex. State Conf. of the NAACP et al. v. Abbott et al.,
 No. 01-22-00122-CV (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2023, pet. pending).....14

Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 No. 23-CV-00047-DC, 2023 WL 11759736 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2023).....4

Texas v. United States,
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)4, 10, 12

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....4

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....10

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)13

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2).....7

Tex. Elec. Code § 16.0617

Fed. R. Civ. P. 242

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)4, 6, 8, 9, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....1, 2, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)1, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....15

Other Authorities

Press Release, Ken Paxton, Att’y Gen. of Tex., *Attorney General Ken Paxton Urges Texas Secretary of State to Request Citizenship Data from Biden Administration to Identify Potentially Ineligible Voters Before 2024 Election* (Sept. 18, 2024),
<https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/news/releases/attorney-general-ken-paxton-urges-texas-secretary-state-request-citizenship-data-biden>11

Letter to Jane Nelson, Sec’y of State of Texas, Ken Paxton, Att’y Gen. of Tex., *Proposed Request to USCIS* (Sept. 18, 2024),
<https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/sites/default/files/images/press/Proposed%20Request%20to%20USCIS.pdf>.....11
